

No. 283A22-2

NINTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

IN THE MATTER OF:)
PATRICIA BURNETTE)
CHASTAIN)
_____)

From Franklin County
No. 20-CVS-630
COA22-649

APPELLANT'S NEW BRIEF

INDEX

ISSUES PRESENTED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. Ms. Chastain’s Services as Clerk of Superior Court.....	8
II. Charging Affidavit and Preliminary Proceedings.....	9
III. Removal Hearing	12
A. Evidence Regarding Six Isolated Events.....	12
B. Surprise Allegations Not in Charging Affidavit.....	19
C. Affidavit Allegations for which No Evidence was Offered	21
IV. First Removal Order and Appeal	21
V. Second Removal Order and Appeal.....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
ARGUMENT	30
I. The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding that Ms. Chastain’s Acts Constitute “Corruption or Malpractice.”	30

A. The Extraordinary Standard for “Corruption or Malpractice” Required for Disqualification Under Article VI	31
B. Ms. Chastain’s Acts Do Not Meet the Extraordinary “Corruption or Malpractice” Standard.....	36
C. The Stark Consequences of a Diluted Constitutional Standard.....	57
II. The Trial Court Erred by Materially Relying upon Facts Not Alleged in the Charging Affidavit.	59
A. The Due Process Right to Fair Notice.....	60
B. <i>Chastain I</i> Made Clear that the Trial Court Was Prohibited from Relying on Alleged Acts Outside of the Charging Affidavit	61
C. The Trial Court Erred by Again Relying on Alleged Acts Outside of the Charging Affidavit to Make Substantive Findings and Conclusions	63
D. The Court of Appeals Erred by Affirming the Trial Court’s Improper Use of Acts Outside of the Charging Affidavit.....	66
CONCLUSION.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	70

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Harris v. Terry</i> , 98 N.C. 131, 133 (1887)	57, 58
<i>Huntley v. Potter</i> , 255 N.C. 619 (1961)	30
<i>In re Bullock</i> , 336 N.C. 586 (1994)	50
<i>In re Chastain</i> , 281 N.C. App. 520 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Chastain</i> , 289 N.C. App. 271 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cline</i> , 230 N.C. App. 11 (2013).....	3, 29, 54, 61
<i>In re Cornelius</i> , 335 N.C. 198 (1993)	50
<i>In re Hayes</i> , 356 N.C. 389 (2002)	57
<i>In re Hill</i> , 368 N.C. 410 (2015)	30
<i>In re Hunt</i> , 308 N.C. 328 (1983)	28, 34, 44
<i>In re K.J.L.</i> , 363 N.C. 343 (2009)	10
<i>In re K.J.D.</i> , 203 N.C. App. 653 (2010).....	30
<i>In re Kivett</i> , 309 N.C. 635 (1983)	3, 28, 34, 44

In re Martin,
 302 N.C. 299 (1981) 33, 35, 55, 65

In re Nowell,
 293 N.C. 235 (1977) 5, 33, 37, 43

In re Peoples,
 296 N.C. 109 (1978) 3, 28, 32, 33, 35, 44, 55

In re Sherrill,
 328 N.C. 719 (1991) 34

In re Spivey,
 345 N.C. 404 (1997) 3, 28, 34

Lake v. State Health Plan for Teachers & State Emps.,
 376 N.C. 661 (2021) 32

State v. Stephenson,
 218 N.C. 258 (1940) 33, 35

Styers v. Phillips,
 277 N.C. 460, 473 (1971) 30, 65

Statutes:

N.C.G.S. § 7A-30(2) 7

N.C.G.S. § 7A-452 14, 40

N.C.G.S. § 7A-105 36, 60, 61

N.C.G.S. § 7A-171 53

N.C.G.S. § 7A-31 7

N.C.G.S. § 7A-453 39

N.C.G.S. § 7A-66 60

No. 283A22-2
